

**No. 16-3055**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEIBUNDGUTH STORAGE & VAN SERVICE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE,  
an Illinois municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:14-cv-09851  
The Honorable Edmond E. Chang, Judge Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Jeffrey M. Schwab  
Jacob H. Huebert  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 263-7668

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Leibundguth Storage & Van Service,  
Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1   |
| I. The Ordinance imposes content-based restrictions on speech that cannot survive strict scrutiny. ....   | 1   |
| A. The Ordinance’s application of different limits on the size and number of signs based on their content cannot survive strict scrutiny analysis. .... | 2   |
| 1. The Ordinance’s content-based size and number restrictions are subject to, and cannot survive, strict scrutiny. ....                                 | 2   |
| 2. Leibundguth has standing to bring an overbreadth challenge to the Ordinance’s size-and-number restrictions. ....                                     | 4   |
| a. Leibundguth can bring an overbreadth challenge because Section 9.050 applies to both commercial and noncommercial signs. ....                        | 5   |
| i. The text and structure of the Ordinance show that Section 9.050 applies to both commercial and noncommercial signs. ....                             | 5   |
| ii. Leibundguth has never agreed that Section 9.050 only applies to commercial signs. ....  | 7   |
| iii. The Ordinance’s substitution clause confirms that Section 9.050 applies to both commercial and noncommercial signs. ....                           | 8   |
| b. Leibundguth could bring an overbreadth challenge even if Section 9.050 did apply only to commercial signs. ....                                      | 9   |
| 3. Leibundguth did not waive its overbreadth argument. ....   | 10  |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | The Village provides content-based exceptions to the painted sign ban, which cannot survive strict scrutiny analysis. ....                 | 11 |
| II. | In the alternative, the Ordinance cannot survive intermediate First Amendment scrutiny. ....   | 13 |
| A.  | The painted sign ban cannot survive intermediate scrutiny. ....  | 14 |
| 1.  | The painted sign ban does not advance a specific government interest in aesthetics. ....   | 14 |
| 2.  | The painted sign ban is not narrowly tailored to serve a specific government interest in aesthetics. ....                                  | 18 |
| B.  | The size and number restrictions on wall signs cannot survive intermediate scrutiny. ....  | 19 |
| 1.  | The size and number restriction do not advance any specific government interests in traffic safety or aesthetics. ....                     | 20 |
| 2.  | The size and number restriction are not narrowly tailored to serve any specific government interests in traffic safety or aesthetics. .... | 22 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 25 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 26 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....                          | 7, 22      |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625, 633 (4th Cir. 2016) .....                   | 13         |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1992) .....                                    | 14         |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....                           | 14         |
| <i>DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie</i> , 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999) .....                              | 15, 17     |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....  | 15, 20     |
| <i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....               | 15, 16     |
| <i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 508 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                            | 9, 25      |
| <i>Lavey v. City of Two Rivers</i> , 171 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 1999) .....                              | 18         |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....                               | 10, 11     |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....                                    | 15         |
| <i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411, 412 (7th Cir. 2015).....                         | 3          |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....                              | 15         |
| <i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017) .....                       | 3, 4       |
| <i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, Tenn.</i> , 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005) .....             | 15         |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....   | 2, 3, 4    |
| <i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) .....                              | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....   | 10, 11     |

### Local Ordinances

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.010 ..... | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.020 ..... | passim     |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.030 ..... | 2, 5, 6, 9 |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.040 ..... | 5, 6       |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.050 ..... | passim     |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.060 ..... | 5, 6       |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.070 ..... | 5, 6       |
| Downers Grove Muni. Code Ch. 28 § 9.110 ..... | 19         |
